

| | |
|---|------------------------------|
| <p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, Colorado 80202</p> | |
| <p>Adams District Court Honorable Chris Melonakis Case Number 10CR477</p> | |
| <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee</p> <p>v.</p> <p>LEWIS BURTON RIDGEWAY</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant</p> | <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Douglas K. Wilson, Colorado State Public Defender BRITTA KRUSE, #41572 1290 Broadway, Suite 900 Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p><u>Appellate.pubdef@coloradodefenders.us</u> (303) 764-1400 (Telephone)</p> | <p>Case Number: 11CA1077</p> |
| <p>OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT</p> | |

| | |
|---|------------------------------|
| <p>COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>101 West Colfax Avenue, Suite 800 Denver, Colorado 80202</p> | |
| <p>Adams District Court Honorable Chris Melonakis Case Number 10CR477</p> | |
| <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee</p> <p>v.</p> <p>LEWIS BURTON RIDGEWAY</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant</p> | <p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Douglas K. Wilson, Colorado State Public Defender BRITTA KRUSE, #41572 1290 Broadway, Suite 900 Denver, Colorado 80203</p> <p><u>Appellate.pubdef@coloradodefenders.us</u> (303) 764-1400 (Telephone)</p> | <p>Case Number: 11CA1077</p> |
| <p style="text-align: center;">CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</p> | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| I. THE EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENTS PRESENTED BY THE STATE AT TRIAL, COMBINED WITH THE ELEMENTAL JURY INSTRUCTION CONCERNING THE CRIME OF POSSESSION OF BURGLARY TOOLS, CONSTITUTED A PREJUDICIAL VARIANCE BY IMPERMISSIBLY EXPANDING THE CRIME AS CHARGED, THUS UNDERMINING MR. RIDGEWAY’S DEFENSE AND CREATING A SUBSTANTIAL RISK THAT THE JURY VERDICT WAS NOT UNANIMOUS | 7 |
| A. Standard of Review and Preservation..... | 7 |
| B. Relevant Facts..... | 7 |
| C. Law and Analysis..... | 10 |
| II. THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY FAILING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY, AS REQUIRED, THAT, IN ORDER TO CONVICT MR. RIDGEWAY OF POSSESSION OF BURGLARY TOOLS, IT WAS REQUIRED TO FIND MR. RIDGEWAY INTENDED TO USE THE TOOLS HE POSSESSED IN THE COMMISSION OF A BURGLARY..... | 15 |
| A. Standard of Review and Preservation..... | 15 |
| B. Law and Analysis..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 20 |

TABLE OF CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Cervantes v. People, 715 P.2d 783 (Colo. 1986) | 11,13 |
| Chambers v. People, 682 P.2d 1173 (Colo. 1984)..... | 15,18 |
| Griego v. People, 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001)..... | 15,18 |
| In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)..... | 15,18 |
| People v. Chastian, 733 P.2d 1206 (Colo. 1987) | 16,17,18 |
| People v. Cooke, 525 P.3d 426 (Colo. 1974)..... | 11,13 |
| People v. Davis, 935 P.2d 79 (Colo. App. 1996)..... | 15 |
| People v. Juarez, 2011 WL 1586471, *8 (Colo. App. Apr. 28, 2011) | 14 |
| People v. Rice, 198 P.3d 1241 (Colo. App. 2008) | 7,11,12,13,14 |
| People v. Rivera, 56 P.3d 1155 (Colo. App. 2002)..... | 14 |
| People v. Simmons, 973 P.2d 627 (Colo. App. 1998)..... | 13,14 |

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| Colorado Revised Statutes | |
| Section 16-10-108 | 14 |
| Section 18-4-203(1)..... | 2 |
| Section 18-4-205(1)..... | 2 |
| Section 18-4-401(1),(2)(b) | 2 |
| Section 18-5-113(1)(e) | 2 |
| Colorado Rules of Criminal Procedure | |
| Rule 7..... | 10 |

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-----------------------------|-------|
| United States Constitution | |
| Amendment V..... | 13 |
| Amendment VI..... | 10,13 |
| Amendment XIV..... | 13 |
| Colorado Constitution | |
| Article II, Section 16..... | 10,13 |
| Article II, Section 18..... | 13 |
| Article II, Section 23..... | 13 |
| Article II, Section 25..... | 13 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| CJI-Crim. 4-2:08 (2008)..... | 16 |
